TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Buck Forkardt Inc.		01/05/2004	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Illinois Tool Works Inc.	
Street Address:	3600 West Lake Avenue	
City:	Glenview	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60026	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2296520	STATICLAMP
Registration Number:	1711203	AJUST-TRU
Registration Number:	1713074	виск

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(312)706-9153 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

3127018601 Phone:

Email: zbeal@mayerbrownrowe.com

Correspondent Name: Deborah Schavey Ruff

P.O. Box Address Line 1:

Chicago, ILLINOIS 606902828 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ITW 02003309

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Zobeida G. Beal

Total Attachments: 3

900016540

source=00632257 ASSIGNMENT_Page_1#page1.tif source=00632257 ASSIGNMENT_Page_2#page1.tif

source=00632257 ASSIGNMENT_Page_3#page1.tif

PATENT and KNOW-HOW ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is entered into and effective as of this day of how, 2004, by WorldChain, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 39141 Civic Center Drive Suite 220, Fremont, California 94538 (the "Assignor") and Optum, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 3330 Harbor Blvd. Costa Mesa, California 92626 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to transfer and Assignee has agreed to acquire the pending U.S. patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto; and all know how associated therewith (collectively, "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under said Patents, including all know how associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof (including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof and the rights to sue for past, present and future infringements), and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record Assignee as the owner of all such Patents and issue all Letter Patent for said Patents to the said Assignee, as assignee of the patent applications listed on Schedule A hereto, for the sole use of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

CHDB04 13171824.1 00632257

WorldChain, Inc.

By: David W. Allen

MC: Chalef Executive Officer

CFP, SECREMPY

Optum, luc By: Title:

CHDB04 13171824.1 00632257



CARROLL CO.

Policy Based Automation For A Supply Chain, U.S. Patent Serial No. 10/165,535 Supply Chain Management, U.S. Patent Serial No. 10/028,542 Reporting in a Supply Chain, U.S. Patent Serial No. 10/027,965 Separating Decision Logic From Action Logic in a Supply Chain Management System, U.S. Patent Serial No. 10/165,737

CHDB04 13171824.1 00632257

RECORDED: 12/10/2004